

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUIS B. BULLARD, PETITIONER

*v.*

HYDE PARK SAVINGS BANK, RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID G. BAKER  
236 HUNTINGTON AVE.  
ROOM 306  
BOSTON, MA 02115  
(617) 367-4260

HANEEN KUTUB  
LISS LAW, LLC  
2 SEWALL AVE.  
BROOKLINE, MA 02446  
(617) 505-6919

JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHANOS BIBAS  
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
3501 SANSOM STREET  
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104  
(215) 746-2297  
JFELDMAN@LAW.UPENN.EDU

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutes Involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	8
I. There is an entrenched six-to-three conflict in the circuits on the appealability of denials of plan confirmation.....	9
A. In three circuits, a debtor may immediately appeal a denial of plan confirmation.....	10
B. Six circuits require debtors to propose plans they do not want or incur dismissal in order to obtain review.....	14
C. The conflict is entrenched and warrants review .....	18
II. Denials of plan confirmation are final and appealable .....	18
A. Some orders in bankruptcy cases are final and appealable long before the bankruptcy proceeding is completed.....	19
B. Orders denying plan confirmation are appealable .....	23
III. The issue is important and squarely presented.....	31
Conclusion .....	35

Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion (May 14, 2014).....	1a
Appendix B – Bankruptcy Appellate Panel Order Regarding Request for Certification to the First Circuit (July 9, 2013) .....	16a
Appendix C – Bankruptcy Appellate Panel Opinion (May 24, 2013) .....	18a
Appendix D – Bankruptcy Appellate Panel Order Granting Motion for Leave to Appeal (Sept. 17, 2012) .....	37a
Appendix E – Bankruptcy Court Memorandum Decision (July 24, 2012).....	46a
Appendix F – Statutes Involved .....	68a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Bourne v. Northwood Properties</i> , 509 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996) .....	29
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....	19
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	20
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	29
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	24-25
<i>Elec. Fittings Corp. v. Thomas &amp; Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939).....	24
<i>England v. FDIC</i> , 975 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Forgay v. Conrad</i> , 47 U.S. 201 (1848) .....	21
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 432 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	13, 16
<i>In re Bartee</i> , 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 880 F.2d 1509 (2d Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>In re Crager</i> , 691 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>In re Duggins</i> , 263 B.R. 233 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2001).....	28
<i>In re Fisette</i> , 695 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>In re Flor</i> , 79 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14, 16, 32

**Cases—Continued:**

<i>In re Gordon</i> , 471 B.R. 614 (D. Colo. 2012), vacated on other grounds, 743 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 2014), petition for cert. filed, No. 13-1416 (May 21, 2014) .....	28
<i>In re Gordon</i> , 743 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 2014), petition for cert. filed, No. 13-1416 (May 21, 2014) .....	16, 17, 18, 32, 33
<i>In re Lievsay</i> , 118 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 453 B.R. 886 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn.) .....	32
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 726 F.3d. 857 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 16, 18, 32
<i>In re Manges</i> , 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>In re Melander</i> , 506 B.R. 855 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2014).....	32
<i>In re Millers Cove Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>In re Oakley</i> , 344 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>In re Pleasant Woods Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 1993).....	15, 16
<i>In re Saco Local Dev. Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983).....	20, 22
<i>In re Simons</i> , 908 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 913 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>In re Worthington</i> , 507 B.R. 276 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2014) .....	32
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 767 (8th Cir. 1993).....	15, 19

**Cases—Continued:**

<i>Maiorino v. Branford Sav. Bank</i> , 691 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	14, 16, 24
<i>McDow v. Dudley</i> , 662 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Mort Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Nobleman v. Amer. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) .....	2
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. SW Boston Hotel Venture</i> , 748 F.3d 393 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	28
<i>Ritchie Special Credit Inv., Ltd. v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 620 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010) .....	30
<i>Settembre v. Fid. &amp; Guar. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010) .....	11, 22, 25, 27, 28
<i>Williams v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915) .....	30

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	33
--------------------------------------	----

**Statutes:**

11 U.S.C. § 109(g)(2) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2)(B) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 502 .....	27



**Statutes—Continued:**

11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1121(c).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c)(6).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1321.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1322.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1324.....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a).....	2, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	7, 8, 14, 16, 18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2).....	6, 8, 28, 29, 30, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	5, 6, 8

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2003(a).....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(a).....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(c).....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015(b).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a).....	22

**Other Authorities:**

1 Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Judgments</i> (2d ed. 1902) .....	21
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	20, 21
Rhett G. Campbell, <i>Issues in Litigation</i> , 1 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 94 (1991) .....	26
1 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2013) .....	25
7 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. 3d .....	2
Charles Tabb, <i>The Law of Bankruptcy</i> (2d ed. 2009) .....	26
16 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1996) .....	19
